

Tuesday, July 07, 2026

Volume 97 No. 7



NOTICE – Items in this issue will be listed online weekly and printed monthly.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC Annual Report

Consolidated Income Statement, Years Ended Dec. 31
(£Millions):

	2025	2024	2023
Fair value through other comprehensive income	23,409	25,780	24,261
Interest and Similar Expenses	(16,115)	(19,035)	(17,608)
Net interest income	7,294	6,745	6,653
Fees & Commissions Income	9,879	9,486	8,708
Fees & Commissions Expense	(3,326)	(3,215)	(3,247)
Net investment income (expense)	...	...	112
Staff Costs	(5,585)	(5,556)	(5,591)
Infrastructure costs	(816)	(795)	(1,073)
Marketing & advertising	(6,192)	(5,894)	(5,755)
Litigation and conduct	(228)	(242)	(44)
UK regulatory levels	(284)	(186)	...
share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures	...	...	(4)
Profit before tax	5,943	4,747	4,223
Taxation	(1,285)	(999)	...
Taxation	...	...	(662)
Profit (loss) after tax	4,658	3,748	3,561
Year end ordinary shares outstanding	2,343	2,343	2,343
Full-Time Employees (Period End)	23,088	23,000	23,900
Total number of employees	23,088	23,000	23,900
Net trading income	7,104	5,900	5,980
Other Income	48	52	62
Credit impairment charges	(1,866)	(1,617)	(1,578)
Net Investments (expense)/income	(72)	69	...
Profit on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures	(13)	...	...

Consolidated Balance Sheet, Years Ended Dec. 31 (£Millions):

	2025	2024
Cash & balances at central banks	208,544	180,365
Reverse repurchase agreements & other similar secured lending	124,519	113,987
Trading Portfolio Assets	189,743	166,244
Financial assets at fair value through the income statement	185,002	191,845
Derivative Financial Instruments	252,192	292,356
Financial assets at fair		

value through other comprehensive income	42,818	51,010
Loans & advances to customers	141,750	...
Licenses & other intangible assets, net	1,303	1,425
Property, net	1,603	1,546
Deferred tax assets	2,936	4,133
Other assets	3,650	3,250
Loans and advances at amortised cost	9,036	195,054
Reverse repurchase agreements and other similar secured lending	17,662	3,393
Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures	14	14
Current Tax assets	376	785
Retirement benefit assets	3,240	3,263
Assets included in disposal group classified as held for sale	5,932	9,854
Debt securities at amortised cost	55,153	...
Total assets	1,245,473	1,218,524
Repurchase agreements & cash collateral on securities lent	116,811	104,627
Repurchase agreements & other similar secured borrowing	18,651	29,397
Trading portfolio liabilities	56,829	56,182
Financial liabilities designated at fair value	293,527	279,777
Derivative financial instruments	240,757	279,331
Current tax liabilities	611	404
Deferred tax liabilities	1	2
Retirement benefit liabilities	157	164
Other liabilities	7,831	7,904
Provisions - Other than Pension & Post-Retirement - Long-Term	766	736
Liabilities included in disposal group classified as held for sale	...	3,726
Deposits at amortised cost from banks	20,393	13,252
Debt securities in issue	57,229	35,803
Subordinate Liabilities	45,239	41,875
Deposits at amortised cost from customers	324,358	306,124
Total liabilities	...	1,159,304
Called up share capital and share premium	2,346	2,348
Other equity instruments	10,446	9,604
Other reserves	(179)	(1,302)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	49,700	48,570
Total equity excluding non-controlling interests	62,313	59,220
Total equity	62,313	59,220
Total liabilities & equity	1,245,473	1,218,524

Recent Dividends:

1. Barclays Bank Plc 6.278% non-cumulative callable pref-

erence.

No dividends paid.

2. Barclays Bank Plc 6.0% non-cumulative callable preference.

No dividends paid.

3. Barclays Bank Plc 4.75% non-cumulative callable preference.

No dividends paid.

4. Barclays Bank Plc Sterling preference shares.

No dividends paid.

5. Barclays Bank Plc American Depositary Receipts.

No dividends paid.

6. Barclays Bank Plc 6.625% non-cumulative callable preference.

No dividends paid.

7. Barclays Bank Plc ordinary.

No dividends paid.

Annual Dividends:

1. Barclays Bank Plc 6.278% non-cumulative callable preference.

No dividends paid.

2. Barclays Bank Plc 6.0% non-cumulative callable preference.

No dividends paid.

3. Barclays Bank Plc 4.75% non-cumulative callable preference.

No dividends paid.

4. Barclays Bank Plc Sterling preference shares.

No dividends paid.

5. Barclays Bank Plc American Depositary Receipts.

No dividends paid.

6. Barclays Bank Plc 6.625% non-cumulative callable preference.

No dividends paid.

7. Barclays Bank Plc ordinary.

No dividends paid.

BLUE RIDGE REAL ESTATE CO.

Earnings, 6 mos. to Apr 30(Consol. - \$):

	2026	2025
Net income	(1,934,116)	(910,718)
Earn. per share (primary)	\$(0.80)	\$(0.38)
Earn. per share (fully-diluted)	\$(0.80)	\$(0.38)
Avg. no. shs. (primary)	2,408,581	2,408,599
Avg. no. shs. (fully-diluted)	2,408,581	2,408,599

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$):

Assets:	2026
Non-int. income	1,791,564
Non-int. expenses	3,464,448
Net before taxes	(2,605,116)
Income taxes	(671,000)

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP (LODI, CA)

Dividend Announcement On Nov. 13, 2025, Co. declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$5.05 per share, payable on Jan. 2, 2026, to shareholders of record on Dec. 15, 2025.

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP (LODI, CA)

Dividend Announcement On Feb. 12, 2026, Co. declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$5.10 per share, payable on Apr. 1, 2026, to shareholders of record on Mar. 11, 2026.

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP (LODI, CA)

Dividend Announcement On May 12, 2026, Co. declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$5.35 per share, payable on July 1, 2026, to shareholders of record on June 12, 2026.

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP (LODI, CA)

Official Changes On June 11, 2026, Co. announced Jehna Silva was appointed to the Board of Directors effective as of June 8, 2026.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK INDIANAPOLIS

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):

	2026	2025	equipment expenses ..	1,210	1,146	1,136	Loans -Total	315,463	260,181
Net income	81,171	74,522	Data processing & telecommunications				Less: allowance for loan losses	3,602	2,881
Earn. per share (primary)	\$2.88	\$3.00	expenses	...	...	1,063	Loans	311,861	257,300
Earn. per share (fully-diluted)	\$2.88	\$3.00	Audit, legal & other professional				Land	1,259	1,259
Avg. no. shs. (primary)	28,230	24,836	services expenses	...	...	294	Buildings & improvements	8,193	8,170
Avg. no. shs. (fully-diluted)	28,230	24,836	Advertising expense ..	74	241	276	Equipment	4,098	5,815
Cash & due from banks	53,063	62,617	Telephone & postage expenses	388	336	...	Right of use asset	13,651	15,288
Loan loss prov.	100	...	FDIC insurance	248	228	...	Acc Depr/Imp of Premises and equipment	7,736	9,366
Other assets	95,469	119,777	FDIC insurance expense	...	...	264	Premises and equipment	5,915	5,922
Total assets	87,666,260	80,710,523	OCC assessments expense	...	...	823	Federal Reserve & Federal Home Loan Bank stock	1,200	1,130
Other liabilities	896,349	779,641	Foreclosed property expense	45	17	33	Foreclosed assets held for sale, net	23	...
Total liab. & stockhldrs' equity	87,666,260	80,710,523	Net gain (loss) on sale of premises & equipment	...	...	10	Interest receivable	2,971	2,373
Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):			Other expenses	...	...	90	Cash surrender value of life insurance	5,880	...
Assets:	2026	2025	FDIC insurance	1,233	1,142	...	Other assets	2,893	2,248
Net interest income	868,989	868,989	Postage	119	109	...	Prepaid income taxes	271	5,703
Prov. loan losses	(26)	(26)	Other	805	794	...	Deferred income taxes ..	1,891	2,760
Non-int. income	(3,554)	(3,554)	Other	(1,528)	(1,438)	...	Deferred Tax - Debit - Asset	2,896	3,610
Non-int. expenses	784,264	784,264	Net gain on sales of premises and equipment	(24)	9	...	Deferred Tax - Credit - Asset	(1,005)	(850)
Net before taxes	81,171	81,171	Total non-interest expense	...	...	10,543	Right of Use Assets - Gross	101	44
FIRST ROBINSON FINANCIAL CORP.			Income (loss) before income taxes ..	5,849	4,789	2,542	Total assets	511,628	477,636
Annual Report			Taxes currently payable	1,537	1,184	...	Savings, NOW & money market deposits	183,115	183,961
Consolidated Income Statement, Years Ended Mar. 31 (\$000):	2026	2025	Net Income After Taxes	4,461	3,660	1,917	Demand	130,933	121,167
	2026	2025	Taxes	4,461	3,660	1,917	Time Deposits	104,457	90,563
Interest on Loans	19,021	16,466	Reported Deferred Tax - Total	(149)	(55)	...	Advances from borrowers for taxes and insurance	1,102	963
Interest & dividend income on loans	...	...	Provision for (benefit from) income taxes	1,388	1,129	625	Total deposits	418,505	395,691
Interest & dividend income on taxable securities	...	...	Net income (loss)	4,461	3,660	1,917	Federal Reserve Bank Term Funding Program	47,720	41,762
Interest & dividend income on tax exempt securities	...	...	Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	493	502	513	Securities sold under repurchase agreements	47,720	41,762
Dividends on Federal Reserve Bank & Federal Home Loan Bank stock	...	...	Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	520	528	539	Short-term borrowings	903	1,795
Dividends on Federal Reserve Bank and Federal Home Loan Bank stock	89	70	Year end shares outstanding	518	526	541	Long-term borrowings	646	1,268
Taxable	2,783	2,537	Net earnings (loss) per share - basic	\$9.05	\$7.29	\$3.73	Accrued income taxes	...	106
Tax-exempt	339	333	Net earnings (loss) per share - diluted	\$8.57	\$6.93	\$3.56	Interest payable	564	664
Other interest income	804	1,063	Common DPS - by Period End Date - Gross	\$1.40	\$1.36	...	Other liabilities	2,348	1,928
Total interest & dividend income	23,036	20,469	Dividends per common share	...	...	\$1.27	Interest payable & other liabilities	1,432	1,128
Certificates of deposit	5,625	6,546	Number of full time employees	76	74	72	Total liabilities	473,220	445,305
Interest expense on other borrowings	1,205	1,489	Total number of employees	76	74	72	Common stock, \$0.01 par value; authorized 2,000,000 shares; issued 1,018,853 outstanding 541,213 shares at 31, 2022 and 539,813 shares at	10	10
Total interest expense	6,830	8,035	Number of common stockholders	444	438	444	Additional paid-in capital	13,998	13,658
Provision for (Recovery of) Credit Loss Expense ..	1,123	(179)	Basic EPS Excluding ExtraOrdinary Items ..	\$9.05	\$7.29	...	Retained earnings	39,395	35,667
Provisions for loan losses	...	...	Diluted EPS Excluding ExtraOrd Items	\$8.57	\$6.93	...	Tax effect	(3,515)	(6,070)
Charges & fees on deposit accounts	...	...	Consolidated Balance Sheet, Years Ended Mar. 31 (\$000):				Treasury stock, at cost - Common: 477,640 shares at , 2022 and 479,040 shares at , 2022	11,480	10,934
Net gain on sales of loans	477	408	Cash & due from banks	14,789	15,280		'Total stockholders' equity	38,408	32,331
Net gain on sale of loans	...	...	Interest-bearing demand deposits	100	30,769		Total Equity	38,408	32,331
Other non-interest income	...	...	Cash and cash equivalents	31,447	46,049				
Charges and other Fees on Loans	...	...	Interest-bearing time deposits	16,658	100				
Charges and other Fees on Loans	498	427	Available-for-sale securities	140,849	148,242				
Charges and Fees on Deposit accounts	1,009	967	respectively	4,923	5,539				
Compensation and employee benefits	8,600	7,060	Loans, held for sale	1,404	270				
Compensation & employee benefits	...	...							
Occupancy &	...	...							

Recent Dividends:

1. First Robinson Financial Corp. common.

ExDate	Amt	Declared	Record	Payable
03/06/2023	0.31	02/14/2023	03/07/2023	03/21/2023
06/06/2023	0.31	05/16/2023	06/07/2023	06/21/2023
09/06/2023	0.32	08/15/2023	09/07/2023	09/21/2023
12/06/2023	0.32	11/21/2023	12/07/2023	12/21/2023
03/06/2024	0.32	02/20/2024	03/07/2024	03/21/2024
06/07/2024	0.34	05/21/2024	06/07/2024	06/21/2024
09/11/2024	0.34	08/20/2024	09/11/2024	09/25/2024
12/06/2024	0.34	11/19/2024	12/06/2024	12/20/2024
03/07/2025	0.34	02/18/2025	03/07/2025	03/21/2025
06/06/2025	0.35	05/20/2025	06/06/2025	06/20/2025
09/05/2025	0.35	08/19/2025	09/05/2025	09/19/2025
12/05/2025	0.35	11/18/2025	12/05/2025	12/19/2025
03/06/2026	0.35	02/10/2026	03/06/2026	03/20/2026

06/05/2026 0.36 05/19/2026 06/05/2026 06/18/2026

2. First Robinson Financial Corp. series A senior non-cumulative perpetual preferred.

No dividends paid.

Annual Dividends:**1. First Robinson Financial Corp. common.**2023.....1.26 2024.....1.34 2025.....1.39
2026.....0.71**2. First Robinson Financial Corp. series A senior non-cumulative perpetual preferred.**

No dividends paid.

HANRYU HOLDINGS INC**Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$):**

	2026	2025
Net income	(496,993)	(566,681)
Earn. per share (primary)	\$(0.14)	\$(0.20)
Earn. per share (fully-diluted)	\$(0.14)	\$(0.20)
Avg. no. shs. (primary)	3,674,208	2,780,402
Avg. no. shs. (fully-diluted)	3,674,208	2,780,402
Other assets	31,391	
Total assets	4,116,185	6,113,560
Total liab. & stockholders' equity	4,116,185	6,113,560

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$):

	2026
Assets:	2026
Non-int. income	96
Non-int. expenses	306,963
Net before taxes	(496,993)

INNSUITES HOSPITALITY TRUST**Earnings, 3 mos. to Apr 30(Consol. - \$):**

	2026	2025
Net income	74,702	39,030
Earn. per share (primary)	\$.....	\$(0.01)
Earn. per share (fully-diluted)	\$.....	\$(0.01)
Avg. no. shs. (primary)	9,331,544	8,665,019
Avg. no. shs. (fully-diluted)	9,331,544	8,665,019
Total assets	13,616,664	14,027,617
Total liab. & stockholders' equity	17,487,247	17,784,702

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$):

	2026
Assets:	2026
Non-int. income	2,193,509
Non-int. expenses	1,825,629
Net before taxes	112,355
Income taxes	37,653

LENNAR CORP**Earnings, 6 mos. to May 31(Consol. - \$000):**

	2026	2025
Net income	541,490	1,010,533
Earn. per share (primary)	\$2.17	\$3.77
Earn. per share (fully-diluted)	\$2.17	\$3.77
Avg. no. shs. (primary)	242,607	261,510
Avg. no. shs. (fully-diluted)	242,607	261,510

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

	2026
Assets:	2026
Non-int. income	14,559,348
Non-int. expenses	13,843,708
Net before taxes	715,640
Income taxes	174,150

OLD NATIONAL BANCORP (EVANSVILLE, IN)

Dividend Announcement On Nov. 13, 2025, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.14 per share on Co.'s outstanding shares of common stock, payable on Dec. 15, 2025, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on Dec. 5, 2025.

OLD NATIONAL BANCORP (EVANSVILLE, IN)

Dividend Announcement On Feb. 19, 2026, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.145 per share on Co.'s outstanding shares of common stock, payable on Mar. 16, 2026, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on Mar. 5, 2026.

OLD NATIONAL BANCORP (EVANSVILLE, IN)

Dividend Announcement On May 13, 2026, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.145 per share on Co.'s outstanding shares of common stock, payable on June 15, 2026, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on June 5, 2026.

OLD NATIONAL BANCORP (EVANSVILLE, IN)

Notes Sold On Jan. 29, 2026, Co. completed the issuance and sale of \$450,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 5.768% Fixed-to-Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due 2036. Co. intends to use the net proceeds from the Offering for general corporate purposes. From and including the date of issuance to, but excluding, Feb. 15, 2031, or earlier redemption date, the Notes will bear interest at an initial fixed rate of 5.768% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on Feb. 15 and Aug. 15 of each year, commencing on Aug. 15, 2026. From and including Feb. 15, 2031 to, but excluding the maturity date, Feb. 15, 2036, or earlier redemption date, the Notes will bear interest at a floating rate per annum equal to a benchmark rate, which is expected to be Three-Month Term SOFR (as defined in the First Supplemental Indenture), plus 220 basis points, payable quarterly in arrears on Feb. 15, May 15, Aug. 15 and Nov. 15 of each year, commencing on May 15, 2031. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the benchmark rate is less than zero, then the benchmark rate shall be deemed to be zero.

OLD NATIONAL BANCORP (EVANSVILLE, IN)

Official Changes On Dec. 3, 2025, Co. announced that Jim Sandgren, CEO of Commercial Banking, will be retiring in Apr. 2026.

OXFORD LANE CAPITAL CORP**Annual Report****Consolidated Income Statement, Years Ended Mar. 31 (\$):**

	2026	2025	2024
Income from securitization vehicles & investments	447,120,435	405,273,558	285,419,031
Interest income - debt investments	5,970,347	12,989,898	15,313,610
Other income	10,973,622	12,275,645	6,055,148
Total revenues	...	...	306,787,789
Interest expense	54,477,280	38,458,395	32,859,338
Base management fees	51,250,463	44,577,253	29,220,532
Incentive fees	70,685,073	67,730,601	46,631,121
Professional fees	...	...	1,811,625
Administrator expense	1,775,104	1,397,412	1,125,461
General & administrative expenses	...	...	1,765,439
Directors' fees	376,000	364,001	349,000
Insurance expense	...	...	281,283
Transfer agent & custodian fees	678,106	671,014	510,606
Excise tax expense	(1,602,259)	2,483,434	5,709,744
Net investment income	(585,094,398)	48,457,781	235,105,659
Year end shares outstanding	97,649,648	90,636,545	47,825,599
Earnings (loss) per share - basic	\$(5.99)	\$0.53	\$4.92
Common DPS - by Period End Date - Gross	\$5.10	\$5.25	...
Distributions per common share	...	...	\$4.72
Professional fees	1,887,096	1,727,480	...
General and administrative	1,554,092	1,944,253	...
Insurance expense	243,159	262,011	...
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	97,649,648	90,636,545	47,825,599
Earnings per share - net income - diluted	\$(5.99)	\$0.53	\$4.92
Operating income	282,740,290	270,923,247	186,523,640
Income from cont operations before income tax	(585,094,398)	48,457,781	235,105,659
Weighted average shares outstanding ...	97,649,648	90,636,545	47,825,599
Net change in unrealized appreciation on investments	(795,529,088)	(219,653,602)	64,727,641
Net realized losses on investments	(72,305,600)	(2,811,864)	(16,145,622)
Earnings per share from continuing			

operations	\$(5.99)	\$0.53	\$4.92
Earnings per share from continuing operations	\$(5.99)	\$0.53	\$4.92

□ Adjusted for 1-for-5 stock split, Sept 8, 2025

Consolidated Balance Sheet, Years Ended Mar. 31 (\$):

	2026	2025
Investments, at fair value	1,711,736,448	2,519,428,268
Cash and cash equivalents	96,698,374	295,348,952
Deferred issuance costs on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock	226,944	249,555
Interest receivable, including accrued interest purchased	582,977	1,661,125
Prepaid expenses	300,449	380,371
Fee receivable	240,651	115,736
Interest receivable	20,738,235	22,870,994
Total assets	1,830,524,078	2,840,055,001
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, net of discount	283,298,748	215,487,324
Incentive fees payable to affiliate	13,632,079	18,838,530
Base management fee payable to affiliate	10,370,168	13,344,789
Accrued expenses	630,729	1,621,916
Interest payable	291,194	1,449,632
Directors' fees payable	70,000	70,000
Administrator expense payable	...	140,868,340
Accrued offering costs	67,606	191,908
Notes payable 500% unsecured notes, net of unamortized deferred issuance costs of \$2,590,758	112,142,370	111,470,311
Accrued offering & deferred issuance costs	1,537,469	4,369,703
Administrator expense payable	193,434	86,935
Notes payable 675% unsecured notes, net of unamortized deferred issuance costs of \$2,310,915	99,434,542	98,760,058
Notes payable 795% unsecured notes, net of unamortized deferred issuance costs of \$6,175,684	98,221,773	97,866,323
Notes payable 875% unsecured notes, net of unamortized deferred issuance costs of \$3,529,689	179,563,126	178,824,316
Total liabilities	799,453,238	883,250,085
Common Stock - Issued & Paid	976,496	4,531,827
Capital in excess of par value	2,707,004,943	2,626,587,312
Total distributable earnings (accumulated losses)	(1,676,910,599)	(674,314,223)
Total net assets	1,031,070,840	1,956,804,916
Total Equity	1,031,070,840	1,956,804,916

Recent Dividends:

1. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 8.125% series 2024 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

2. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 7.50% series 2023 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

3. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 6.75% series 2024 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

4. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 8.50% series 2017 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

5. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 7.125% series 2029 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

6. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 6.00% series 2029 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

7. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 6.25% series 2027 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

8. Oxford Lane Capital Corp common.

No dividends paid.

Annual Dividends:

1. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 8.125% series 2024 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

2. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 7.50% series 2023 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

3. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 6.75% series 2024 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

4. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 8.50% series 2017 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

5. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 7.125% series 2029 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

6. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 6.00% series 2029 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

7. Oxford Lane Capital Corp 6.25% series 2027 mandatorily redeemable term preferred.

No dividends paid.

8. Oxford Lane Capital Corp common.

No dividends paid.

SOUTHERN FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.

Official Changes On June 1, 2026, the Boards of Directors of Co. and Southern First Bank (the "Bank" and together with the Co.), approved the appointment of Mr. Bryan Kennedy as a director, to serve as a director of the Co. and the Bank as well as on the Risk Committee of the Boards.

*

MERGENT BANK & FINANCE News Reports 0027-0814 is published weekly online on Tuesdays and printed the last Friday of the month by Mergent, Inc., 444 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10022. The News Reports are part of the BANK & FINANCE Manual and provide periodic updates. Send address changes to MERGENT BANK & FINANCE, 580 Kingsley Park Drive, Fort Mill, SC 29715.

Copyright©2026 by Mergent. All information contained herein is copyrighted in the name of Mergent, Inc., and none of such information may be copied or otherwise reproduced, repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed or resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or matter or by any means whatsoever, by any person without Mergent's prior written consent.

All information contained is obtained by Mergent, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error, as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MERGENT IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Under no circumstances shall Mergent have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analyzing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if Mergent is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, any such information.